



2026:BHC-OS:10525

502. S. 187.2024-409-2023
Trishta Vardhan vs. C.K. Vardhan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 187 OF 2024

Trishta Bharat Vardhan ... Plaintiff

V/s.

Champaklal K. Vardhan ... Defendant

WITH
SUIT NO. 409 OF 2023

Anita Bharat Vardhan ... Plaintiff

V/s.

Champaklal K. Vardhan and Ors. ... Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4098 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 409 OF 2023

Champaklal K. Vardhan ... Applicant
(Orig. Defendant)

V/s.

Anita Bharat Vardhan and Ors. ... Defendants
(Orig. Plaintiff)

Ms. Shiroy S. Pavri i/b. Pravin Mithi & Co. for the Plaintiff in S/187/2024
Ms. Vibha Joshi i/b. Vesta Legal for the Plaintiff in S/409/2023

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 23rd APRIL 2026



2026:BHC-OS:10525

502. S. 187.2024-409-2023
Trishta Vardhan vs. C.K. Vardhan

P.C. :

1. Matter is kept on Production Board today at the request of the parties.
2. Learned Counsel who appear on behalf of the Plaintiffs state that the parties have settled the disputes and have also filed Consent Terms in the Appeal pending before the Division Bench of this Court. They tender a copy of the order dated 17th February 2026 which records the same and considering this, they seek leave to withdraw the present Suits.
3. Accordingly, in the light of the above request, both the Suits are disposed of as withdrawn.
4. All pending Interim Applications taken out therein, if any, also stand disposed of in terms of this order, and all interim orders passed therein, if any, shall stand vacated.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar

**JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR**

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.04.24
15:54:14 +0530